

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 14 of 2024**

Jinripou Pheiga Gangmei

***Appellant***

**Vs.**

KG Builungpou Kamang Gangmei and 3 others

***Respondents***

***Clubbed with Cont.Cas(C) No. 76 of 2024  
With MC(WA) No. 28 of 2024  
With MC(WA) No. 31 of 2024  
With MC(WA) No. 64 of 2024  
With WA No. 12 of 2024***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)**

**27.10.2025**

[1] A short order made by a Hon'ble Single Judge being order dated 06.02.2024 in WP(C) No. 985 of 2019 ('impugned order of court' for convenience) has been assailed in the captioned two writ appeals. Writ Appeal No. 12 of 2024 has been filed by State (R1 to R3 before Single Judge).

[2] Writ Appeal No. 14 of 2024 has been filed by private respondent before Single Judge (R4 before Single Judge).

[3] In and by impugned order of court, an order of the Government of Manipur dated 10.10.2019 ('impugned Government order')

was quashed holding that the Government has no authority or power to make such an order. To be noted, in and by the impugned Government order, one Jinripou Gangmei was recognized as Khunbu/Chief of Oinamlong Village.

[4] The afore-referred 10.10.2019 impugned Government order in turn is traceable to an earlier Government order dated 07.05.2013 ('earlier Government order' for convenience) by which one KG Builungpou was recognized as Khunbu/Chief of Oinamlong Village but subject to the outcome of WP(C) No. 771 of 2012 on the file of High Court of Manipur and O.S. No. 6 of 2012 on the file of Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Manipur West.

[5] From the case file it comes to light that the afore-referred WP(C) No. 771 of 2012 has been closed as infructuous but what the prayer in WP(C) No. 771 of 2012 is not clear.

[6] Likewise, details of Civil Suit O.S. No. 6 of 2012 on the file of Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Manipur West also needs to be made clear. To be noted, the writ petition and suit have been filed by KG Builungpou Kamang Gangmei who is the respondent in both the writ appeals. As the writ petition and suit have been filed by KG Builungpou Kamang Gangmei, the respondent in both the writ appeals, Mr. A. Sachikumar, the learned counsel for KG Builungpou Kamang Gangmei requests time to produce details of the writ petition and suit.

[7] Request acceded to.

[8] To be noted, details of O.S. No. 1 of 2014 on the file of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Tamenglong and O.S. No. 1 of 2012 on the file of Civil Judge, Junior Division, Tamenglong are also relevant. Learned counsel for the respondent in both the appeals submits that his client is party to both these suits and seeks time to get instructions on the same also and revert to this Court.

[9] List on 09.12.2025.

*Sushil*

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**